# Transport



## **Road Traffic Acts**

### Heathrow Airport Limited NOTICE OF INTENT

HEATHROW AIRPORT (FIRE MAIN REPLACEMENT)

TEMPORARY ORDER 2010

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Heathrow Airport Limited intends to make the above Temporary Order under Section 14(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended), and all other enabling powers in order to facilitate traffic management at Heathrow

- 2. The general effect of the Order will be to close lanes and roads in the following areas to allow for fire main replacement works to take
- (a) Terminal 3 Forecourt (Canberra Road, lanes 1, 2, 3 and 4)
- 3. The Order shall have effect from 08th February 2010 and shall last until 2nd April 2010. The Order may be implemented in part, dependant on traffic management requirements, between the hours of 23:00 and 04:30 at any time during this period.
- 4. A copy of the Order may be inspected by appointment during normal office hours, Monday to Friday at Alpha Parking Ltd, Cromwell House, Fulwood Place, London, WC1V 6HZ. Telephone (020) 7242 2567.
- 5. Any person intending to question the validity of any of the Orders or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the relevant powers of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or that any of the relevant requirements thereof or of any relevant regulations made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to any of the Orders may, within six weeks of the date on which the Orders were made, make application for the purpose to the High

Dated: 13th January 2010

Jane Northrop **Business Lead** 

First and Last Impressions

(1015109)

#### London Borough of Bexley THE BEXLEY (PROHIBITION OF STOPPING OUTSIDE SCHOOLS) TRAFFIC ORDER 2010

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Bexley on 11<sup>th</sup> January 2010 made the above mentioned Order under sections 6 and 124 of and Part IV to Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

- 1. The general effect of the Orders will be to reproduce all the Articles and Provisions regulating the use and enforcement of the (Prohibition of Stopping Outside Schools) Orders and to consolidate and bring into one Order all descriptions without any change to their locations or lengths.
- 2. Copies of the proposed Orders, which will come into effect on the 18<sup>th</sup> January 2010, of any related Orders and a statement of reasons for making the Orders, will be available for inspection during normal office hours for a period of 6 weeks from the date of the making of the Orders at the Contact Centre, London Borough of Bexley, Civic Offices, Bexleyheath, Kent DA6 7LB.
- 3. Copies of the Orders may be purchased from the Traffic and Road Safety Group, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Wyncham House, 207 Longlands Road, Sidcup, Kent DA15 7JH.
- 4. Further information may be obtained by telephoning Stephen Bates on 020 8308 7797.
- 5. Persons desiring to question the validity of the Orders or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that they are not made within the relevant powers of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or that any of the relevant requirements thereof or of any relevant regulations made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Orders may make application for the purpose to the High Court before the expiration of 6 weeks from the date on which the Orders are made.

Dated 13th January 2010

Deputy Director of Environment and Regeneration Services (Strategic Planning and Transportation) (1015105)

**London Borough of Bexley**THE BEXLEY (WAITING AND LOADING RESTRICTION)
(AMENDMENT NO ) TRAFFIC ORDER 20XX

THE BEXLEY (PROHIBITION OF STOPPING OUTSIDE SCHOOLS) (AMENDMENT NO ) TRAFFIC ORDER 20XX

THE BEXLEY (BEXLEYHEATH TOWN CENTRE) (PARKING PLACES) (AMENDMENT NO ) TRAFFIC ORDER 20XX

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Bexley propose to make the above mentioned Orders under sections 6, and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended by Section 8 of and Part 1 of Schedule 5 to the Local Government Act 1985.

The Council also propose to introduce a Zebra Crossing in Townley Road, Bexleyheath, which is advertised separately.

2. The general effect of the Bexley (Waiting and Loading Restriction) (Amendment No) Traffic Order 20XX would be to further amend the Bexley (Waiting and Loading Restriction) Order 2009 to:-

Replace the existing waiting restrictions with new restrictions in Townley Road to accommodate the new zebra crossing and 'keep clear' school markings.

3. The general effect of the Bexley (Prohibition of Stopping Outside Schools) (Amendment No .) Traffic Order 20XX would be to further amend the Bexley (Prohibition of Stopping Outside Schools to:-

Reduce the existing 'keep clear' school marking to accommodate the new zebra crossing in Townley Road, Bexleyheath.

4. The general effect of the Bexley (Bexleyheath Town Centre) (Parking Places) (Amendment No ) Traffic Order 20XX would be to further amend the Bexley (Bexleyheath Town Centre) (Parking Places) Order 2009 to:

Reduce the existing parking place in Townley Road, Bexleyheath to accommodate the new Zebra Crossing.

- 5. Copies of the proposed Orders, the Bexley (Waiting and Loading Restriction) Traffic Order 2009 (and the Orders that have amended that Order); (Prohibition of Stopping Outside Schools) Traffic Order 2009 (and the Orders that have amended that Order); the Bexley (Bexleyheath Town Centre) (Parking Places) Order 2009 (and the Order that have amended that Order); the Council's statement of reasons for proposing to make the Orders and of a map which indicates the length of roads to which the Orders relate can be inspected during normal office hours on Mondays to Fridays inclusive, at the Contact Centre, Civic Offices, Bexleyheath, Kent DA6 7LB.
- 6. Further information may be obtained by telephoning Gordon Kiley
- 7. Any person desiring to object to the proposed Orders should send a statement in writing of their objections and the grounds thereof, to the Traffic and Road Safety Group, Wyncham House, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 207 Longlands Road, Sidcup DA15 7JH within 21 days of the date of this Notice.
- 8. Persons objecting to the proposed Orders should be aware that in view of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 this Council would be legally obliged to make any comment received in response to this Notice, open to public inspection.

Dated 13<sup>th</sup> January 2010

C J Donovan

Deputy Director of Environment and Regeneration Services (Strategic Planning and Transportation) (1015110)

# London Borough of Bexley

THE BEXLEY (WAITING AND LOADING RESTRICTION)(AMENDMENT NO ) TRAFFIC ORDER 20XX

THE BEXLEY (LOADING PLACES) (AMENDMENT NO ) TRAFFIC ORDER 20XX

THE BEXLEY (SIDCUP STATION AREA) (PARKING PLACES) (AMENDMENT NO ) TRAFFIC ORDER 20XX

- 1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Bexley propose to make the above mentioned Orders under sections 6, and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended by Section 8 of and Part 1 of
- Schedule 5 to the Local Government Act 1985.

  2. The general effect of the Bexley (Waiting and Loading Restriction) (Amendment No ) Traffic Order 20XX would be to further amend the Bexley (Waiting and Loading Restriction) Order 2009 to:-

Introduce loading restrictions 8.00am - 10.00am and 4pm - 7pm Mondays to Fridays in Station Road, Sidcup.